Resolution authorizing the City Engineer to sign and record a Quit Claim to release the City of La Crosse utility easement rights on part of vacated Wall Street between Charles Street and Kane Street.

## RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, when the City of La Crosse vacated Wall Street between Charles Street and Kane Street, the City reserved a utility easement across the entire vacated street.

WHEREAS, it has been determined by the City of La Crosse that all of the easement across the vacated street is not needed to maintain existing utilities.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Common Council of the City of La Crosse hereby authorizes the City Engineer to sign and record a Quit Claim to release the City's utility easement, shown on Exhibit A, on part of vacated Wall Street between Charles Street and Kane Street.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse that the City Engineer and City Attorney are hereby authorized to effectuate this resolution.

I, Teri Lehrke, certify that this resolution was duly and officially adopted by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse on October 12, 2017.

Teri Lehrke, City Clerk City of La Crosse, Wisconsin

Seri Lehrhe